the selling security holders listed in the table below. We issued the Registered Shares in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the
Securities Act. We are registering the Registered Shares for the selling security holders who acquired their holdings either directly from us in unregistered
transactions or by transfer from an investor who acquired holdings directly from us in unregistered transactions.

   The following table sets forth information as of May 1, 2006 with respect to the selling security holders and the respective number of shares of common
stock beneficially owned by each selling security holder, all of which are offered pursuant to this prospectus. For purposes of computing the number and
percentage of shares beneficially owned by a selling security holder on May 1, 2006, any shares which such person has the right to acquire within 60 days
after such date are deemed to be outstanding, but those shares are not deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any
other selling security holder:

   Percent Owned  Shares  Shares Owned Upon
  Shares Owned Before  Before  Being  Completion Of  Percent Owned After

Name  Offering (1)  Offering (2)  Offered  Offering  Offering (1)
Emisphere Technologies, Inc.   50,000(3)   0.07%   50,000   0   0
Jonathan Balk   35,250   0.05%   3,000(4)   32,250   0.05%
LB (Swiss) Privatbank AG   37,500   0.05%   12,500(5)   25,000   0.03%
North Sound Legacy Institutional Fund

LLC   1,005,756   1.39%   20,000(6)   985,756   1.37%
Robert J. and Sandra S. Neborsky

JTWROS   24,750   0.03%   11,750(7)   13,000   0.02%
Robert J. Neborsky   12,250   0.02%   12,250(8)   0   0
Robert J. Neborsky M.D. Inc.

Combination Retirement Trust   507,581   0.71%   10,000(9)   497,581   0.69%
SDS Capital Group SPC, Ltd.   595,832   0.83%   262,500(10)   333,332   0.46%
Paul J. Marangos and/or Maia

Marangos, as trustees of The
Marangos Family Trust, dated
July 21, 1995   962,860(11)   1.34%   914,717   48,143   0.07%

Andrew X. Chen and Eiko Junii,
Trustees of The Chen Family Trust
dated May 8, 2000   962,860(11)   1.34%   914,717   48,143   0.07%

DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US LLP   28,885(11)   0.04%   27,441   1,444   0
SEED Intellectual Property Law Group,

PLLC   34,662(11)   0.05%   32,929   1,733   0

17

Table of Contents

   Percent Owned  Shares  Shares Owned Upon
  Shares Owned Before  Before  Being  Completion Of  Percent Owned After

Name  Offering (1)  Offering (2)  Offered  Offering  Offering (1)
Costas Loullis   9,628(11)   0.01%   9,147   481   0
Gail Loullis   9,628(11)   0.01%   9,147   481   0
Wen Bo Hu   19,257(11)   0.03%   18,295   962   0
James A. Rock   17,194(11)   0.02%   16,335   859   0
Horace Hertz   17,193(11)   0   16,334   859   0
Jack Luchese   17,193(11)   0   16,334   859   0
James Ueberroth   17,193(11)   0   16,334   859   0
Tzu-Ping Richard Lin   1,891(11)   0   1,797   94   0
Thanh Nguyen   1,203(11)   0   1,143   60   0
Dee Conger   343(11)   0   326   17   0
Angeliki Frangou   15,000   0.02%   15,000(12)   0   0

(1)  Options and warrants to purchase our common stock that are presently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of May 1, 2006, even if such options
or warrants may otherwise be subject to restriction on exercise, are included in the total number of shares beneficially owned for the person holding
those options or warrants and are considered outstanding for the purpose of calculating percentage ownership of the particular holder.

(2)  The percentage of ownership of common stock is based on 71,629,233 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of May 1, 2006 and excludes
all shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options or warrants to purchase common stock, other than the shares of common